The Group and the Company also hold cash and cash equivalents denominated in foreign currencies for working capital
purposes. At the balance sheet date, such foreign currency balances (mainly in SGD and RM) amount to $1,530,517
and $230,822 (2014: $6,679,957 and $207,299) for the Group and Company respectively. For trade receivables, foreign
currency balances (mainly in SGD) amount to $ 370,126 (2014: $2,408,642).   Included in trade payables are amounts of
$1,572,209 (2014: $1,032,333) denominated in SGD and $13,462 (2014: $ nil) denominated in Chinese Renminbi.

The Group currently does not enter into foreign currency hedging activities to protect against volatility associated with
foreign currency sales and purchases. Such risks are managed through matching sales with corresponding purchases, and
assets with liabilities of the same currencies and amounts.

Sensitivity analysis for foreign currency risk

The following table demonstrates the sensitivity of the Group’s profit net of tax to a reasonably possible change in the
SGD exchange rates against the respective functional currencies of the entities (which is mainly USD) within the Group,
with all other variables held constant:

Group
Profit net of tax

2015 2014
$ $

SGD/USD
- Strengthened by 3% (2014: 3%)  9,853 154,782
- Weakened by 3% (2014: 3%) (9,853) (154,782)

(c)	 Liquidity risk

Liquidity risk is the risk that the Group or the Company will encounter difficulty in meeting financial obligations due to
shortage of funds.   The Group’s and the Company’s exposure to liquidity risk arises primarily from mismatches of the
maturities of financial assets and liabilities.   The Group’s and the Company’s objective is to maintain a balance between
continuity of funding and flexibility through the use of stand-by credit facilities.

Analysis of financial instruments by remaining contractual maturities

The table below summarises the maturity profile of the Group’s and the Company’s financial assets and liabilities at the end